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EN – ENGLISH
LED ceiling light with microwave motion sensor

Thank you for choosing a Videx product! Please read this user manual carefully before use and 
keep it for future reference.

PRODUCT PURSPOSE AND APPLICATION
This product is intended for indoor use in households and other similar general-purpose lighting 
applications. 

[P] TECHNICAL PARAMETERS
P1. Rated voltage and frequency; P2. Rated power; P3. Correlated color temperature (CCT); P4. 
Rated luminous fl ux; P5. Rated useful luminous fl ux of the contained light source (LED module); P6. 
This product is equipped with a light source with energy effi  ciency class E; P7. Rated input current; 
P8. Rated displacement factor; P9. Product weight; P10. Product dimensions; P11. The product is 
not compatible with light dimmers; P12. Color rendering index (CRI); P13. Beam angle; P14. Rated 
lifetime (L70B50); P15. Class of protection against dust and moisture. Provides protection against 
solid foreign objects 1.0 mm in diameter and larger, and protection against splashing water; P16. 
Number of power-on cycles before failure; P17. The light operates without any noticeable fl icker; 
P18. Class of protection against mechanical impacts; P19. Warm-up time to 100% of full luminous 
fl ux; P20. Product has no mercury contents; P21. Suitable for installation on normally fl ammable 
surfaces; P22. Minimum distance from luminaire or light source to illuminated objects; P23. Class of 
protection against electric shock II - protection against electric shock is provided not only by basic 
insulation, but also by double or reinforced insulation; P24.  Suitable for indoor use only; P25. A 
damaged light diff user, screen or protective cover must be replaced immediately; P26. Operating 
temperature range; P27. The light source contained in this luminaire may only be replaced by the 
manufacturer or its service agent without irreparable damage to the luminaire; P28. The control 
gear is non-replaceable; Product materials: ABS plastic, polycarbonate; Production date and batch 
number indicated on the product and its individual packaging. 

[B] BOX CONTENTS
B1. Led ceiling light; B2. Mounting dowels with screws; B3. User manual.

[M] MOUNTING
Technical changes reserved. Installation must be performed by a specialist with appropriate 
qualifi cations. All work must be carried out with the power supply disconnected. Complete the 
installation according to the provided diagram. Wiring must be connected using the built-in 
terminal block. The product supports group through-wiring (total load not exceeding 1000 W, wire 
cross-section 1.5 mm²). To avoid mutual interference of the microwave motion sensors, maintain 
a minimum distance of 3 metres between luminaires. To ensure proper IP protection, the power 
cable diameter must tightly match the sealing grommets. Before fi rst use, check the correctness of 
the mechanical fastening and electrical connections. The product may only be used in an electrical 
network that meets the energy and quality requirements stipulated by law.

M6. Setting Levers
M6.1 Mode Setting Lever:
• Normal mode: Lamp operates continuously; switching is controlled by the wall switch.
• All-day sensor mode: Lamp turns on when motion is detected (day or night) and turns off  after 
the selected delay time.
• Night sensor mode: Lamp turns on when motion is detected only in darkness (<30 lx) and turns 
off  after the selected delay time.

M6.2 Switch-off  Delay Time Setting Lever:
• Turns off  after 30 s if no further motion is detected
• Turns off  after 60 s if no further motion is detected
• Turns off  after 180 s if no further motion is detected

M6.3 Colour Temperature Setting Lever
• 2700 K (warm white)
• 3000 K (warm white)
• 4000 K (neutral white)
• 5000 K (neutral white)
• 6500 K (cool white)

M6.4. Power Setting Lever:
• 20 W;
• 15 W;
• 10 W.

FUNCTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS
The product is suitable for indoor use only. The integrated microwave motion sensor provides 
automatic switching depending on the selected operating mode.

MAINTENANCE AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• Maintenance must be performed only with the power supply switched off . • Allow the product to 
cool down completely and ensure it is dry before cleaning. • Clean only with a soft, dry cloth. Do not 
use chemical or abrasive cleaning agents. • Do not cover the product; ensure free air circulation. • 
The luminaire may reach high surface temperatures during operation. • Do not look directly into 
the LED light source. • Operate the product only within the rated voltage range. • Do not use the 
product if the diff user, protective cover, wiring, or connection points are damaged. • The product 
must not be used in adverse conditions such as water, moisture, vibration, explosive atmospheres, 
or chemical fumes. • The LED light source is replaceable only by the manufacturer or an authorised 
service agent. For service, contact the manufacturer. • Unauthorised repair or disassembly may void 
the warranty. • Dispose of used or damaged products in accordance with applicable regulations.
Failure to follow these instructions may result in fi re, burns, electric shock, injury, or material 
damage. The manufacturer shall not be held liable for damage caused by improper use. The 
manufacturer reserves the right to introduce technical changes or modify this manual without prior 
notice. The latest version is available at www.videx.ua and www.videx.com.pl.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
Store the product in the manufacturer’s packaging at a temperature from –20°C to +40°C. Store in 
a dry place, protected from moisture and direct sunlight. Transportation is permitted by land, sea, 
or air in the original transport packaging.

WARRANTY
The warranty period is indicated on the individual packaging and begins from the date of sale. 
During the warranty period, a faulty product may be exchanged or returned upon presentation 
of proof of purchase, provided that all components and accessories are included. The warranty 
does not cover: • Damage caused by misuse or improper operation • Damage resulting from 
unauthorised disassembly or repair • Mechanical damage caused by external impact • Damage 
due to force majeure.

UA – УКРАЇНСЬКА
Світлодіодний стельовий світильник з мікрохвильовим датчиком руху

Дякуємо, що обрали продукт Videx! Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте цей посібник користувача 
перед використанням та збережіть його для подальшого використання.

ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ ТА ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ ВИРОБУ
Цей виріб призначений для використання всередині приміщень у побуті та інших подібних 
освітлювальних приміщень загального призначення.

[P] ТЕХНІЧНІ ПАРАМЕТРИ
P1. Номінальна напруга та частота; P2. Номінальна потужність; P3. Корельована колірна тем-
пература (CCT); P4. Номінальний світловий потік; P5. Номінальний корисний світловий потік 
джерела світла (світлодіодного модуля); P6. Ця продукція містить джерело світла класу енер-
гоефективності E1; P7. Номінальний вхідний струм; P8. Номінальний коефіцієнт потужності; P9. 
Вага виробу; P10. Розміри виробу; P11. Продукт не сумісний з димерами світла; P12. Індекс 
кольоропередачі (CRI); P13. Кут випромінення; P14. Номінальний термін служби (L70B50); P15. 
Клас захисту від пилу та вологи. Забезпечує захист від твердих сторонніх предметів діаметром 
1,0 мм і більше, а також захист від бризок води; P16. Кількість циклів увімкнення до передчас-
ної відмови; P17. Світильник працює без помітного мерехтіння; P18. Клас захисту від механіч-
них впливів; P19. Час розгорряння до 100% повного світлового потоку; P20. Виріб не містить 
ртуті; P21. Придатний для встановлення на нормально займистих поверхнях; P22. Мінімальна 
відстань від світильника або джерела світла до освітлених об’єктів; P23. Клас захисту від ура-
ження електричним струмом II - захист від ураження електричним струмом забезпечується не 
лише основною ізоляцією, але й подвійною або посиленою ізоляцією; P24. Придатний лише 
для використання всередині приміщень; P25. Пошкоджений розсіювач світла, екран або за-
хисний кожух необхідно негайно замінити; P26. Діапазон робочих температур; P27. Джерело 
світла, що міститься в цьому світильнику, може замінюватися без непоправного пошкодження 
такого світильника лише виробником чи його сервісною службою; P28. Пускорегулювальний 
апарат незмінний; Матеріали виробу: ABS-пластик, полікарбонат; Дата виробництва та номер 
партії вказані на виробі та його індивідуальній упаковці. Термін придатності необмежений; 
Виріб відповідає вимогам ДСТУ EN IEC 55015:2021,  ДСТУ EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019,  ДСТУ EN 
61000-3-3:2017, ДСТУ EN 61547:2016, ДСТУ EN IEC 60598-1:2022, ДСТУ EN 50581:2014, ДСТУ EN 
62321:2014.
1 Відповідно до Технічного регламенту енергетичного маркування джерел світла, затвердженого 
наказом Міністерства Розвитку Громад, Територій та Інфраструктури України від 23 лютого 
2024 року № 172.

[B] ВМІСТ КОРОБКИ
B1. Світлодіодний стельовий світильник; B2. Монтажні дюбелі з гвинтами; B3. Інструкція ко-
ристувача.

[M] МОНТАЖ
Технічні зміни застережено. Монтаж повинен виконуватися спеціалістом з відповідною квалі-
фікацією. Усі роботи повинні виконуватися при відключеному живленні. Виконайте монтаж від-
повідно до наданої схеми. Підключення проводки має бути виконано за допомогою вбудованої 
клемної колодки. Виріб підтримує групове наскрізне підключення (загальне навантаження не 
перевищує 1000 Вт, поперечний переріз дроту 1,5 мм²). Щоб уникнути взаємних перешкод мі-
крохвильових датчиків руху, дотримуйтесь мінімальної відстані 3 метри між світильниками. 
Для забезпечення належного захисту IP діаметр кабелю живлення повинен щільно відповідати 
ущільнювальним люверсам. Перед першим використанням перевірте правильність механіч-
ного кріплення та електричних з’єднань. Виріб можна використовувати лише в електричній 
мережі, яка відповідає вимогам до енергії та якості, встановленим законодавством.

M6. Важелі налаштування
M6.1 Важіль налаштування режиму:
• Звичайний режим: Світильник працює безперервно; перемикання здійснюється настінним 
вимикачем.
• Режим датчика цілий день: Світильник вмикається при виявленні руху (день чи ніч) і вимика-
ється після вибраного часу затримки.
• Режим датчика ніч: Світильник вмикається при виявленні руху лише в темряві (<30 лк) і вими-
кається після вибраного часу затримки.

M6.2 Важіль налаштування часу затримки вимкнення:
• Вимикається через 30 с, якщо подальшого руху не виявлено
• Вимикається через 60 с, якщо подальшого руху не виявлено
• Вимикається через 180 с, якщо подальшого руху не виявлено

M6.3 Важіль налаштування колірної температури
• 2700 K (теплий білий)
• 3000 K (теплий білий)
• 4000 K (нейтральний білий)
• 5000 K (нейтральний білий)
• 6500 K (холодний білий)

M6.4. Важіль регулювання потужності:
• 20 Вт;
• 15 Вт;
• 10 Вт.

ФУНКЦІОНАЛЬНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Виріб призначений лише для використання в приміщенні. Вбудований мікрохвильовий датчик 
руху забезпечує автоматичне перемикання залежно від обраного режиму роботи.

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ТЕХНІЧНОГО ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ ТА БЕЗПЕКИ
• Технічне обслуговування слід проводити лише при вимкненому джерелі живлення. • Дайте 
виробу повністю охолонути та переконайтеся, що він сухий, перш ніж чистити. • Протирайте 
лише м’якою сухою тканиною. Не використовуйте хімічні або абразивні засоби для чищення. • 
Не накривайте виріб; забезпечте вільну циркуляцію повітря. • Під час роботи поверхня світиль-
ника може нагріватися до високої температури. • Не дивіться безпосередньо на світлодіодне 
джерело світла. • Використовуйте виріб лише в межах номінальної напруги. • Не використо-
вуйте виріб, якщо пошкоджено розсіювач, захисну кришку, проводку або точки підключення. 
• Виріб не можна використовувати в несприятливих умовах, таких як вода, волога, вібрація, 

вибухонебезпечні середовища або хімічні випари. • Джерело світла, що міститься в цьому 
світильнику, має замінюватися лише виробником чи його сервісною службою, чи іншим ква-
ліфікованим персоналом. Для обслуговування зверніться до виробника. • Несанкціонований 
ремонт або розбирання може анулювати гарантію. • Утилізуйте використані або пошкоджені 
вироби відповідно до чинних правил.
Недотримання цих інструкцій може призвести до пожежі, опіків, ураження електричним стру-
мом, травм або матеріальних збитків. Виробник не несе відповідальності за збитки, спричине-
ні неправильним використанням. Виробник залишає за собою право вносити технічні зміни 
або змінювати цей посібник без попереднього повідомлення. Остання версія доступна на 
сайтах www.videx.ua та www.videx.com.pl.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ ТА ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ
Зберігайте виріб у упаковці виробника за температури від –20°C до +40°C. Зберігайте у сухому 
місці, захищеному від вологи та прямих сонячних променів. Транспортування дозволено на-
земним, морським або повітряним транспортом у оригінальній транспортній упаковці.

ГАРАНТІЯ
Гарантійний термін зазначено на індивідуальній упаковці та починається з дати продажу. Про-
тягом гарантійного терміну несправний виріб можна обміняти або повернути після пред’яв-
лення підтвердження покупки за умови наявності всіх компонентів та аксесуарів. Гарантія не 
поширюється на: • Пошкодження, спричинені неправильним використанням або неправиль-
ною експлуатацією • Пошкодження, спричинені несанкціонованим розбиранням або ремон-
том • Механічні пошкодження, спричинені зовнішнім впливом • Пошкодження внаслідок 
форс-мажорних обставин.

PL – POLSKI
Lampa sufi towa LED z mikrofalowym czujnikiem ruchu

Dziękujemy za wybór produktu Videx! Przed użyciem prosimy o uważne przeczytanie niniejszej 
instrukcji obsługi i zachowanie jej do wykorzystania w przyszłości.

PRZEZNACZENIE I ZASTOSOWANIE PRODUKTU
Produkt przeznaczony jest do użytku wewnętrznego w gospodarstwach domowych oraz do innych 
podobnych zastosowań oświetleniowych ogólnego przeznaczenia.

[P] PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE
P1. Napięcie i częstotliwość znamionowa; P2. Moc znamionowa; P3. Skorelowana temperatura 
barwowa (CCT); P4. Znamionowy strumień świetlny; P5. Znamionowy użyteczny strumień świetlny 
źródła światła (modułu LED); P6. Produkt jest wyposażony w źródło światła o klasie efektywności 
energetycznej E; P7. Znamionowy prąd wejściowy; P8. Znamionowy współczynnik przesunięcia 
fazowego; P9. Waga produktu; P10. Wymiary produktu; P11. Produkt nie jest kompatybilny ze 
ściemniaczami; P12. Wskaźnik oddawania barw (CRI); P13. Kąt wiązki światła; P14. Znamionowa 
trwałość (L70B50); P15. Klasa ochrony przed pyłem i wilgocią. Zapewnia ochronę przed stałymi 
ciałami obcymi o średnicy 1,0 mm i większej oraz ochronę przed zachlapaniem; P16. Liczba cykli 
włączeń przed awarią; P17. Światło działa bez zauważalnego migotania; P18. Klasa ochrony przed 
uderzeniami mechanicznymi; P19. Czas nagrzewania do 100% pełnego strumienia świetlnego; P20. 
Produkt nie zawiera rtęci; P21. Nadaje się do montażu na powierzchniach normalnie palnych; P22. 
Minimalna odległość oprawy lub źródła światła od oświetlanych obiektów; P23. Klasa ochrony 
przed porażeniem elektrycznym II — ochrona przed porażeniem elektrycznym jest zapewniona nie 
tylko przez izolację podstawową, ale także przez izolację podwójną lub wzmocnioną; P24. Nadaje 
się wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń; P25. Uszkodzony klosz, ekran lub osłonę ochronną 
należy natychmiast wymienić; P26. Zakres temperatur pracy; P27. Źródło światła zawarte w tej 
oprawie może zostać wymienione wyłącznie przez producenta lub jego przedstawiciela serwisowego 
bez ryzyka nieodwracalnego uszkodzenia oprawy; P28. Układ sterujący jest niewymienny; Materiały 
produktu: tworzywo ABS, poliwęglan; Data produkcji i numer partii podane są na produkcie oraz 
jego opakowaniu jednostkowym.

[B] ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA
B1. Lampa sufi towa LED; B2. Kołki montażowe ze śrubami; B3. Instrukcja obsługi.

[M] MONTAŻ
Zmiany techniczne zastrzeżone. Montaż musi być wykonany przez specjalistę z odpowiednimi 
kwalifi kacjami. Wszelkie prace należy wykonywać przy odłączonym zasilaniu. Montaż należy 
wykonać zgodnie z załączonym schematem. Okablowanie należy podłączyć za pomocą wbudowanej 
kostki zaciskowej. Produkt obsługuje grupowe okablowanie przelotowe (obciążenie całkowite 
nie przekracza 1000 W, przekrój przewodu 1,5 mm²). Aby uniknąć wzajemnego zakłócania 
mikrofalowych czujników ruchu, należy zachować minimalną odległość 3 metrów między oprawami. 
Aby zapewnić odpowiedni stopień ochrony IP, średnica przewodu zasilającego musi ściśle 
przylegać do przepustów uszczelniających. Przed pierwszym użyciem należy sprawdzić poprawność 
mocowania mechanicznego i połączeń elektrycznych. Produkt może być używany wyłącznie w sieci 
elektrycznej spełniającej wymagania energetyczne i jakościowe określone przepisami prawa.

M6. Dźwignie regulacyjne
M6.1 Dźwignia regulacyjna trybu:
• Tryb normalny: Lampa świeci w sposób ciągły; przełączanie odbywa się za pomocą przełącznika 
ściennego.
• Tryb całodzienny z czujnikiem: Lampa włącza się po wykryciu ruchu (w dzień lub w nocy) i wyłącza 
się po ustawionym czasie opóźnienia.
• Tryb nocny z czujnikiem: Lampa włącza się po wykryciu ruchu tylko w ciemności (<30 lx) i wyłącza 
się po ustawionym czasie opóźnienia.

M6.2 Dźwignia ustawienia opóźnienia wyłączenia:
• Wyłącza się po 30 s, jeśli nie zostanie wykryty żaden ruch
• Wyłącza się po 60 s, jeśli nie zostanie wykryty żaden ruch
• Wyłącza się po 180 s, jeśli nie zostanie wykryty żaden ruch

M6.3 Dźwignia ustawienia temperatury barwowej
• 2700 K (ciepła biel)
• 3000 K (ciepła biel)
• 4000 K (neutralna biel)
• 5000 K (neutralna biel)
• 6500 K (zimna biel)

M6.4. Dźwignia ustawienia mocy:
• 20 W;
• 15 W;
• 10 W.

CECHY FUNKCJONALNE
Produkt nadaje się wyłącznie do użytku wewnętrznego. Zintegrowany mikrofalowy czujnik ruchu 
zapewnia automatyczne przełączanie w zależności od wybranego trybu pracy.

INSTRUKCJA KONSERWACJI I BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
• Konserwację należy wykonywać wyłącznie przy wyłączonym zasilaniu. • Przed czyszczeniem należy 
poczekać na całkowite ostygnięcie produktu i upewnić się, że jest suchy. • Czyścić wyłącznie miękką, 
suchą ściereczką. Nie używać chemicznych ani ściernych środków czyszczących. • Nie przykrywać 
produktu; zapewnić swobodny przepływ powietrza. • Podczas pracy oprawa oświetleniowa może 
nagrzewać się do wysokich temperatur. • Nie patrzeć bezpośrednio na źródło światła LED. • Produkt 
należy użytkować wyłącznie w zakresie napięcia znamionowego. • Nie używać produktu, jeśli 
klosz, osłona ochronna, okablowanie lub punkty połączeń są uszkodzone. • Produktu nie wolno 
używać w niekorzystnych warunkach, takich jak woda, wilgoć, wibracje, atmosfera wybuchowa lub 
opary chemiczne. • Źródło światła LED może zostać wymienione wyłącznie przez producenta lub 
autoryzowany serwis. W celu przeprowadzenia serwisu należy skontaktować się z producentem. • 
Nieautoryzowana naprawa lub demontaż mogą spowodować unieważnienie gwarancji. • Zużyte lub 
uszkodzone produkty należy utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.
Nieprzestrzeganie tych instrukcji może spowodować pożar, oparzenia, porażenie prądem 
elektrycznym, obrażenia ciała lub szkody materialne. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności 
za szkody powstałe w wyniku niewłaściwego użytkowania. Producent zastrzega sobie prawo 
do wprowadzania zmian technicznych lub modyfi kacji niniejszej instrukcji bez uprzedniego 
powiadomienia. Najnowsza wersja jest dostępna na stronach www.videx.ua i www.videx.com.pl.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Produkt należy przechowywać w opakowaniu producenta w temperaturze od –20°C do +40°C. 
Przechowywać w suchym miejscu, chroniąc przed wilgocią i bezpośrednim działaniem promieni 
słonecznych. Transport jest dozwolony drogą lądową, morską lub powietrzną w oryginalnym 
opakowaniu transportowym.

GWARANCJA
Okres gwarancji podany jest na opakowaniu jednostkowym i rozpoczyna się od daty sprzedaży. W 
okresie gwarancji wadliwy produkt można wymienić lub zwrócić za okazaniem dowodu zakupu, 
pod warunkiem, że wszystkie elementy i akcesoria są dołączone. Gwarancja nie obejmuje: • 
uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem lub nieprawidłową obsługą • uszkodzeń 
powstałych w wyniku nieautoryzowanego demontażu lub naprawy • uszkodzeń mechanicznych 
spowodowanych uderzeniami zewnętrznymi • uszkodzeń spowodowanych siłą wyższą.

CZ - ČESKY
LED stropní svítidlo s mikrovlnným pohybovým senzorem

Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali produkt Videx! Před použitím si pečlivě přečtěte tuto uživatelskou 
příručku a uschovejte si ji pro budoucí použití.

ÚČEL A POUŽITÍ VÝROBKU
Tento produkt je určen pro vnitřní použití v domácnostech a pro jiné podobné univerzální 
osvětlovací aplikace.

[P] TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY
P1. Jmenovité napětí a frekvence; P2. Jmenovitý výkon; P3. Korelační teplota chromatičnosti (CCT); 
P4. Jmenovitý světelný tok; P5. Jmenovitý užitečný světelný tok obsaženého světelného zdroje 
(LED modul); P6. Tento produkt je vybaven světelným zdrojem s třídou energetické účinnosti E; 
P7. Jmenovitý vstupní proud; P8. Jmenovitý činitel posunutí; P9. Hmotnost produktu; P10. Rozměry 
produktu; P11. Produkt není kompatibilní se stmívači světla; P12. Index podání barev (CRI); P13. 
Úhel vyzařování; P14. Jmenovitá životnost (L70B50); P15. Třída ochrany proti prachu a vlhkosti. 
Poskytuje ochranu před pevnými cizími předměty o průměru 1,0 mm a větším a ochranu před 
stříkající vodou; P16. Počet cyklů zapnutí před poruchou; P17. Světlo pracuje bez znatelného blikání; 
P18. Třída ochrany proti mechanickým nárazům; P19. Doba zahřívání na 100 % plného světelného 
toku; P20. Výrobek neobsahuje rtuť; P21. Vhodné pro instalaci na normálně hořlavé povrchy; P22. 
Minimální vzdálenost od svítidla nebo světelného zdroje k osvětleným objektům; P23. Třída ochrany 
před úrazem elektrickým proudem II - ochrana před úrazem elektrickým proudem je zajištěna 
nejen základní izolací, ale také dvojitou nebo zesílenou izolací; P24. Vhodné pouze pro vnitřní 
použití; P25. Poškozený difuzér světla, stínidlo nebo ochranný kryt musí být okamžitě vyměněny; 
P26. Rozsah provozních teplot; P27. Světelný zdroj obsažený v tomto svítidle smí být vyměněn pouze 
výrobcem nebo jeho servisním zástupcem bez neopravitelného poškození svítidla; P28. Předřadník 
je nevyměnitelný; Materiály výrobku: ABS plast, polykarbonát; Datum výroby a číslo šarže uvedené 
na výrobku a jeho individuálním obalu.

[B] OBSAH KRABICE
B1. LED stropní svítidlo; B2. Montážní hmoždinky se šrouby; B3. Uživatelská příručka.

[M] MONTÁŽ
Technické změny vyhrazeny. Instalaci musí provést odborník s příslušnou kvalifi kací. Veškeré 
práce musí být provedeny při odpojeném napájení. Instalaci proveďte podle dodaného schématu. 
Zapojení musí být provedeno pomocí vestavěné svorkovnice. Výrobek podporuje skupinové zapojení 
(celkové zatížení nepřesahující 1000 W, průřez vodiče 1,5 mm²). Abyste zabránili vzájemnému 
rušení mikrovlnných pohybových senzorů, dodržujte mezi svítidly minimální vzdálenost 3 metry. Pro 
zajištění řádného krytí IP musí průměr napájecího kabelu těsně odpovídat těsnicím průchodkám. 
Před prvním použitím zkontrolujte správnost mechanického upevnění a elektrických připojení. 
Výrobek smí být používán pouze v elektrické síti, která splňuje zákonem stanovené energetické a 
kvalitativní požadavky.

M6. Nastavovací páčky
M6.1 Páčka nastavení režimu:
• Normální režim: Lampa pracuje nepřetržitě; spínání je řízeno nástěnným vypínačem.
• Celodenní režim senzoru: Lampa se rozsvítí při detekci pohybu (ve dne nebo v noci) a vypne se po 
uplynutí zvolené doby zpoždění.
• Noční režim senzoru: Lampa se rozsvítí při detekci pohybu pouze ve tmě (<30 lx) a vypne se po 
uplynutí zvolené doby zpoždění.

M6.2 Páčka nastavení doby zpoždění vypnutí:
• Vypne se po 30 s, pokud není detekován žádný další pohyb
• Vypne se po 60 s, pokud není detekován žádný další pohyb
• Vypne se po 180 s, pokud není detekován žádný další pohyb

M6.3 Páčka nastavení teploty barev
• 2700 K (teplá bílá)
• 3000 K (teplá bílá)

• 4000 K (neutrální bílá)
• 5000 K (neutrální bílá)
• 6500 K (studená bílá)

M6.4. Páčka pro nastavení výkonu:
• 20 W;
• 15 W;
• 10 W.

FUNKČNÍ CHARAKTERISTIKA
Výrobek je vhodný pouze pro použití v interiéru. Integrovaný mikrovlnný senzor pohybu zajišťuje 
automatické přepínání v závislosti na zvoleném provozním režimu.

POKYNY PRO ÚDRŽBU A BEZPEČNOST
• Údržbu provádějte pouze při vypnutém napájení. • Před čištěním nechte výrobek zcela 
vychladnout a ujistěte se, že je suchý. • Čistěte pouze měkkým, suchým hadříkem. Nepoužívejte 
chemické ani abrazivní čisticí prostředky. • Výrobek nezakrývejte; zajistěte volnou cirkulaci vzduchu. 
• Svítidlo může během provozu dosáhnout vysokých povrchových teplot. • Nedívejte se přímo do 
LED světelného zdroje. • Výrobek provozujte pouze v rozsahu jmenovitého napětí. • Nepoužívejte 
výrobek, pokud je difuzor, ochranný kryt, kabeláž nebo připojovací body poškozené. • Výrobek 
nesmí být používán v nepříznivých podmínkách, jako je voda, vlhkost, vibrace, výbušné prostředí 
nebo chemické výpary. • LED světelný zdroj může vyměnit pouze výrobce nebo autorizovaný servisní 
zástupce. Pro servis se obraťte na výrobce. • Neoprávněná oprava nebo demontáž může vést ke 
zrušení záruky. • Použité nebo poškozené výrobky zlikvidujte v souladu s platnými předpisy.
Nedodržení těchto pokynů může vést k požáru, popáleninám, úrazu elektrickým proudem, zranění 
nebo materiálním škodám. Výrobce nenese odpovědnost za škody způsobené nesprávným 
použitím. Výrobce si vyhrazuje právo na technické změny nebo úpravy této příručky bez předchozího 
upozornění. Nejnovější verze je k dispozici na www.videx.ua a www.videx.com.pl.

SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA
Výrobek skladujte v obalu výrobce při teplotě od –20 °C do +40 °C. Skladujte na suchém místě, 
chráněném před vlhkostí a přímým slunečním zářením. Přeprava je povolena pozemní, námořní 
nebo leteckou dopravou v originálním přepravním obalu.

ZÁRUKA
Záruční doba je uvedena na jednotlivém obalu a začíná běžet datem prodeje. Během záruční 
doby lze vadný výrobek vyměnit nebo vrátit po předložení dokladu o koupi, za předpokladu, že 
jsou dodány všechny součásti a příslušenství. Záruka se nevztahuje na: • Poškození způsobené 
nesprávným použitím nebo nesprávnou obsluhou • Poškození vzniklé neoprávněnou demontáží 
nebo opravou • Mechanické poškození způsobené vnějším nárazem • Poškození v důsledku vyšší 
moci.

SK - SLOVENČINA
LED stropné svietidlo s mikrovlnným snímačom pohybu

Ďakujeme, že ste si vybrali produkt Videx! Pred použitím si pozorne prečítajte tento návod na 
použitie a uschovajte si ho pre budúce použitie.

ÚČEL A POUŽITIE PRODUKTU
Tento produkt je určený na vnútorné použitie v domácnostiach a iné podobné všeobecné 
osvetľovacie aplikácie.

[P] TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE
P1. Menovité napätie a frekvencia; P2. Menovitý výkon; P3. Korelovaná teplota farby (CCT); P4. 
Menovitý svetelný tok; P5. Menovitý užitočný svetelný tok obsiahnutého svetelného zdroja (LED 
modul); P6. Tento produkt je vybavený svetelným zdrojom s triedou energetickej účinnosti E; P7. 
Menovitý vstupný prúd; P8. Menovitý koefi cient posunu; P9. Hmotnosť produktu; P10. Rozmery 
produktu; P11. Produkt nie je kompatibilný so stmievačmi svetla; P12. Index podania farieb (CRI); 
P13. Uhol vyžarovania; P14. Menovitá životnosť (L70B50); P15. Trieda ochrany proti prachu a 
vlhkosti. Poskytuje ochranu pred pevnými cudzími predmetmi s priemerom 1,0 mm a väčšími a 
ochranu pred striekajúcou vodou; P16. Počet cyklov zapnutia pred poruchou; P17. Svetlo funguje 
bez viditeľného blikania; P18. Trieda ochrany proti mechanickým nárazom; P19. Doba zahrievania 
na 100 % plného svetelného toku; P20. Výrobok neobsahuje ortuť; P21. Vhodné na inštaláciu 
na bežne horľavé povrchy; P22. Minimálna vzdialenosť od svietidla alebo svetelného zdroja k 
osvetleným predmetom; P23. Trieda ochrany pred úrazom elektrickým prúdom II - ochrana pred 
úrazom elektrickým prúdom je zabezpečená nielen základnou izoláciou, ale aj dvojitou alebo 
zosilnenou izoláciou; P24. Vhodné len na vnútorné použitie; P25. Poškodený difúzor svetla, tienidlo 
alebo ochranný kryt sa musia okamžite vymeniť; P26. Rozsah prevádzkových teplôt; P27. Svetelný 
zdroj obsiahnutý v tomto svietidle môže vymeniť iba výrobca alebo jeho servisný zástupca bez 
nenapraviteľného poškodenia svietidla; P28. Predradník je nevymeniteľný; Materiály výrobku: ABS 
plast, polykarbonát; Dátum výroby a číslo šarže uvedené na výrobku a jeho individuálnom balení.

[B] OBSAH BALENIA
B1. LED stropné svietidlo; B2. Montážne hmoždinky so skrutkami; B3. Používateľská príručka.

[M] MONTÁŽ
Technické zmeny vyhradené. Inštaláciu musí vykonať odborník s príslušnou kvalifi káciou. Všetky 
práce sa musia vykonávať pri odpojenom napájaní. Inštaláciu vykonajte podľa priloženej schémy. 
Zapojenie musí byť vykonané pomocou vstavanej svorkovnice. Výrobok podporuje skupinové 
zapojenie (celkové zaťaženie nepresahujúce 1000 W, prierez vodiča 1,5 mm²). Aby sa predišlo 
vzájomnému rušeniu mikrovlnných snímačov pohybu, dodržiavajte medzi svietidlami minimálnu 
vzdialenosť 3 metre. Pre zabezpečenie správneho krytia IP musí priemer napájacieho kábla tesne 
zodpovedať tesniacim priechodkám. Pred prvým použitím skontrolujte správnosť mechanického 
upevnenia a elektrických pripojení. Výrobok sa smie používať iba v elektrickej sieti, ktorá spĺňa 
energetické a kvalitatívne požiadavky stanovené zákonom.

M6. Nastavovacie páčky
M6.1 Páčka nastavenia režimu:
• Normálny režim: Lampa pracuje nepretržite; prepínanie sa ovláda nástenným vypínačom.
• Celodenný režim senzora: Lampa sa zapne pri detekcii pohybu (cez deň alebo noc) a vypne sa po 
uplynutí zvoleného času oneskorenia.
• Nočný režim senzora: Lampa sa zapne pri detekcii pohybu iba v tme (<30 lx) a vypne sa po uplynutí 
zvoleného času oneskorenia.

M6.2 Páčka nastavenia času oneskorenia vypnutia:
• Vypne sa po 30 s, ak sa nezistí žiadny ďalší pohyb
• Vypne sa po 60 s, ak sa nezistí žiadny ďalší pohyb
• Vypne sa po 180 s, ak sa nezistí žiadny ďalší pohyb

M6.3 Páčka nastavenia teploty farieb
• 2700 K (teplá biela)
• 3000 K (teplá biela)
• 4000 K (neutrálna biela)
• 5000 K (neutrálna biela)
• 6500 K (studená biela)

M6.4. Páčka nastavenia výkonu:
• 20 W;
• 15 W;
• 10 W.

FUNKČNÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY
Výrobok je vhodný len na vnútorné použitie. Integrovaný mikrovlnný snímač pohybu zabezpečuje 
automatické prepínanie v závislosti od zvoleného prevádzkového režimu.

POKYNY PRE ÚDRŽBU A BEZPEČNOSŤ
• Údržbu vykonávajte iba pri vypnutom napájaní. • Pred čistením nechajte výrobok úplne vychladnúť 
a uistite sa, že je suchý. • Čistite iba mäkkou, suchou handričkou. Nepoužívajte chemické ani 
abrazívne čistiace prostriedky. • Výrobok nezakrývajte; zabezpečte voľnú cirkuláciu vzduchu. • 
Svietidlo môže počas prevádzky dosiahnuť vysoké povrchové teploty. • Nepozerajte sa priamo do 
LED svetelného zdroja. • Výrobok prevádzkujte iba v rámci menovitého napätia. • Nepoužívajte 
výrobok, ak je difúzor, ochranný kryt, zapojenie alebo pripojovacie body poškodené. • Výrobok sa 
nesmie používať v nepriaznivých podmienkach, ako je voda, vlhkosť, vibrácie, výbušné prostredie 
alebo chemické výpary. • LED svetelný zdroj môže vymeniť iba výrobca alebo autorizovaný servisný 
zástupca. V prípade potreby servisu kontaktujte výrobcu. • Neoprávnená oprava alebo demontáž 
môže viesť k zrušeniu záruky. • Použité alebo poškodené výrobky zlikvidujte v súlade s platnými 
predpismi.
Nedodržanie týchto pokynov môže viesť k požiaru, popáleninám, úrazu elektrickým prúdom, 
zraneniu alebo materiálnym škodám. Výrobca nezodpovedá za škody spôsobené nesprávnym 
používaním. Výrobca si vyhradzuje právo na technické zmeny alebo úpravy tejto príručky bez 
predchádzajúceho upozornenia. Najnovšia verzia je k dispozícii na www.videx.ua a www.videx.
com.pl.

SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA
Výrobok skladujte v obale výrobcu pri teplote od –20 °C do +40 °C. Skladujte na suchom mieste, 
chránenom pred vlhkosťou a priamym slnečným žiarením. Preprava je povolená pozemnou, 
námornou alebo leteckou dopravou v originálnom prepravnom obale.

ZÁRUKA
Záručná doba je uvedená na individuálnom obale a začína plynúť od dátumu predaja. Počas 
záručnej doby je možné chybný výrobok vymeniť alebo vrátiť po predložení dokladu o kúpe za 
predpokladu, že sú súčasťou balenia všetky komponenty a príslušenstvo. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na: • 
Poškodenie spôsobené nesprávnym použitím alebo nesprávnou obsluhou • Poškodenie spôsobené 
neoprávnenou demontážou alebo opravou • Mechanické poškodenie spôsobené vonkajším 
nárazom • Poškodenie spôsobené vyššou mocou.

HU – MAGYAR
LED mennyezeti lámpa mikrohullámú mozgásérzékelővel

Köszönjük, hogy a Videx termékét választotta! Kérjük, használat előtt fi gyelmesen olvassa el ezt a 
használati útmutatót, és őrizze meg későbbi felhasználás céljából.

A TERMÉK CÉLJA ÉS ALKALMAZÁSA
Ez a termék beltéri használatra készült háztartásokban és más hasonló általános célú világítási 
alkalmazásokban.

[P] MŰSZAKI PARAMÉTEREK
P1. Névleges feszültség és frekvencia; P2. Névleges teljesítmény; P3. Korrelált színhőmérséklet 
(CCT); P4. Névleges fényáram; P5. A beépített fényforrás (LED modul) névleges hasznos fényárama; 
P6. Ez a termék E energiahatékonysági osztályú fényforrással van felszerelve; P7. Névleges 
bemeneti áram; P8. Névleges elmozdulási tényező; P9. Termék súlya; P10. Termék méretei; P11. A 
termék nem kompatibilis a fényerőszabályzókkal; P12. Színvisszaadási index (CRI); P13. Sugárzási 
szög; P14. Névleges élettartam (L70B50); P15. Por és nedvesség elleni védelem osztálya. Védelmet 
nyújt az 1,0 mm-es és nagyobb átmérőjű szilárd idegen tárgyak, valamint a fröccsenő víz ellen; P16. 
Bekapcsolási ciklusok száma meghibásodás előtt; P17. A lámpa észrevehető villogás nélkül működik; 
P18. Mechanikai behatások elleni védelmi osztály; P19. Bemelegedési idő a teljes fényáram 100%-
áig; P20. A termék nem tartalmaz higanyt; P21. Normál esetben gyúlékony felületekre szerelhető; 
P22. Minimális távolság a lámpatesttől vagy a fényforrástól a megvilágított tárgyakig; P23. 
Áramütés elleni védelmi osztály II - az áramütés elleni védelmet nemcsak az alapszigetelés, hanem 
a kettős vagy megerősített szigetelés is biztosítja; P24. Csak beltéri használatra alkalmas; P25. A 
sérült fényszórót, ernyőt vagy védőburkolatot azonnal ki kell cserélni; P26. Üzemi hőmérséklet-
tartomány; P27. A lámpatestben található fényforrást csak a gyártó vagy annak szervizese cserélheti 
ki a lámpatest helyrehozhatatlan károsodása nélkül; P28. A vezérlőegység nem cserélhető; Termék 
anyagai: ABS műanyag, polikarbonát; A gyártási dátum és a tételszám a terméken és az egyedi 
csomagoláson van feltüntetve.

[B] DOBOZ TARTALMA
B1. LED mennyezeti lámpa; B2. Rögzítődübelek csavarokkal; B3. Használati útmutató.

[M] FELSZERELÉS
A műszaki változtatások jogát fenntartjuk. A telepítést megfelelő képesítéssel rendelkező 
szakembernek kell elvégeznie. Minden munkát lekapcsolt tápellátás mellett kell elvégezni. A 
telepítést a mellékelt rajz szerint végezze el. A vezetékeket a beépített sorkapocs segítségével kell 
csatlakoztatni. A termék támogatja a csoportos átmenő vezetékezést (teljes terhelés nem haladja 
meg az 1000 W-ot, vezeték keresztmetszete 1,5 mm²). A mikrohullámú mozgásérzékelők kölcsönös 
interferenciájának elkerülése érdekében a lámpatestek között legalább 3 méter távolságot 
kell tartani. A megfelelő IP-védelem biztosítása érdekében a tápkábel átmérőjének szorosan 
illeszkednie kell a tömítőgyűrűkhöz. Első használat előtt ellenőrizze a mechanikai rögzítés és az 
elektromos csatlakozások helyességét. A termék csak olyan elektromos hálózatban használható, 
amely megfelel a törvényben előírt energia- és minőségi követelményeknek.

M6. Beállítókarok
M6.1 Üzemmódbeállító kar:
• Normál üzemmód: A lámpa folyamatosan működik; A kapcsolást a fali kapcsoló vezérli.

[М] MOUNTING
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• Egész napos érzékelős mód: A lámpa mozgásérzékeléskor (nappal vagy éjszaka) bekapcsol, és a 
kiválasztott késleltetési idő letelte után kikapcsol.

• Éjszakai érzékelős mód: A lámpa csak sötétben (<30 lx) kapcsol be mozgásérzékeléskor, és a 
kiválasztott késleltetési idő letelte után kikapcsol.

M6.2 Kikapcsolási késleltetési idő beállító kar:
• 30 mp után kikapcsol, ha nem érzékel további mozgást
• 60 mp után kikapcsol, ha nem érzékel további mozgást
• 180 mp után kikapcsol, ha nem érzékel további mozgást

M6.3 Színhőmérséklet beállító kar
• 2700 K (meleg fehér)
• 3000 K (meleg fehér)
• 4000 K (semleges fehér)
• 5000 K (semleges fehér)
• 6500 K (hideg fehér)

M6.4. Teljesítménybeállító kar:
• 20 W;
• 15 W;
• 10 W.

MŰKÖDÉSI JELLEMZŐK
A termék kizárólag beltéri használatra alkalmas. A beépített mikrohullámú mozgásérzékelő 
automatikus váltást biztosít a kiválasztott üzemmódtól függően.

KARBANTARTÁSI ÉS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
• A karbantartást csak kikapcsolt tápegység mellett szabad elvégezni. • Tisztítás előtt hagyja 
a terméket teljesen lehűlni, és győződjön meg róla, hogy száraz. • Csak puha, száraz ruhával 
tisztítsa. Ne használjon vegyi vagy súrolószereket. • Ne takarja le a terméket; biztosítsa a szabad 
levegőáramlást. • A lámpatest működés közben magas felületi hőmérsékletet érhet el. • Ne 
nézzen közvetlenül a LED fényforrásba. • A terméket csak a névleges feszültségtartományon 
belül üzemeltesse. • Ne használja a terméket, ha a diff úzor, a védőburkolat, a vezetékezés vagy 
a csatlakozási pontok sérültek. • A terméket tilos kedvezőtlen körülmények között, például víz, 
nedvesség, rezgés, robbanásveszélyes légkör vagy vegyi gőzök hatására használni. • A LED 
fényforrást csak a gyártó vagy egy hivatalos szerviz szakember cserélheti ki. Szervizelés céljából 
forduljon a gyártóhoz. • A jogosulatlan javítás vagy szétszerelés érvénytelenítheti a garanciát. • A 
használt vagy sérült termékeket a vonatkozó előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.

A jelen utasítások be nem tartása tüzet, égési sérüléseket, áramütést, sérülést vagy anyagi kárt 
okozhat. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget a nem megfelelő használatból eredő károkért. A gyártó 
fenntartja a jogot, hogy előzetes értesítés nélkül műszaki változtatásokat hajtson végre vagy 
módosítsa ezt a kézikönyvet. A legfrissebb verzió elérhető a www.videx.ua és a www.videx.com.
pl weboldalakon.

TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
A terméket a gyártó csomagolásában, –20°C és +40°C közötti hőmérsékleten tárolja. Száraz, 
nedvességtől és közvetlen napfénytől védett helyen tárolandó. A szállítás szárazföldi, tengeri vagy 
légi úton, az eredeti szállítási csomagolásban megengedett.

GARANCIA
A jótállási időszak az egyes csomagolásokon van feltüntetve, és az eladás dátumától kezdődik. A 
jótállási időszak alatt a hibás termék a vásárlást igazoló bizonylat bemutatásával cserélhető vagy 
visszaküldhető, feltéve, hogy minden alkatrész és tartozék mellékelve van. A jótállás nem terjed ki: • 
Nem rendeltetésszerű használatból vagy nem megfelelő használatból eredő károkra • Jogosulatlan 
szétszerelésből vagy javításból eredő károkra • Külső behatás okozta mechanikai sérülésekre • Vis 
maior okozta károkra.

RO – ROMÂNĂ
Lampă de tavan LED cu senzor de mișcare cu microunde

Vă mulțumim că ați ales un produs Videx! Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție acest manual de utilizare 
înainte de utilizare și să îl păstrați pentru referințe ulterioare.

SCOPUL ȘI APLICAȚIA PRODUSULUI
Acest produs este destinat utilizării în interior, în locuințe și în alte aplicații similare de iluminat 
de uz general.

[P] PARAMETRI TEHNICI
P1. Tensiune și frecvență nominale; P2. Putere nominală; P3. Temperatura de culoare corelată 
(CCT); P4. Flux luminos nominal; P5. Flux luminos util nominal al sursei de lumină conținute 
(modul LED); P6. Acest produs este echipat cu o sursă de lumină cu clasa de efi ciență energetică 
E; P7. Curent nominal de intrare; P8. Factor de deplasare nominal; P9. Greutatea produsului; P10. 
Dimensiunile produsului; P11. Produsul nu este compatibil cu variatoare de lumină; P12. Indice 
de redare a culorilor (CRI); P13. Unghiul fasciculului; P14. Durată de viață nominală (L70B50); 
P15. Clasa de protecție împotriva prafului și umezelii. Oferă protecție împotriva obiectelor străine 
solide cu diametrul de 1,0 mm și mai mare și protecție împotriva stropirii de apă; P16. Numărul 
de cicluri de pornire înainte de defecțiune; P17. Lumina funcționează fără nicio pâlpâire vizibilă; 
P18. Clasa de protecție împotriva impacturilor mecanice; P19. Timp de încălzire până la 100% din 
fl uxul luminos complet; P20. Produsul nu conține mercur; P21. Potrivit pentru instalare pe suprafețe 
în mod normal infl amabile; P22. Distanța minimă dintre corpul de iluminat sau sursa de lumină 
și obiectele iluminate; P23. Clasa de protecție împotriva electrocutării II - protecția împotriva 
electrocutării este asigurată nu numai de izolația de bază, ci și de izolația dublă sau ranforsată; 
P24. Potrivit numai pentru utilizare în interior; P25. Un difuzor de lumină, un ecran sau un capac 
de protecție deteriorat trebuie înlocuit imediat; P26. Interval de temperatură de funcționare; P27. 
Sursa de lumină conținută în acest corp de iluminat poate fi  înlocuită numai de producător sau de 
agentul său de service fără a provoca daune ireparabile corpului de iluminat; P28. Echipamentul de 
control nu este înlocuibil; Materiale ale produsului: plastic ABS, policarbonat; Data de fabricație și 
numărul lotului sunt indicate pe produs și pe ambalajul său individual.

[B] CONȚINUTUL CUTIEI
B1. Plafonieră cu LED; B2. Dibluri de montare cu șuruburi; B3. Manual de utilizare.

[M] MONTAJ
Ne rezervăm dreptul de a face modifi cări tehnice. Instalarea trebuie efectuată de către un specialist 
cu califi cări corespunzătoare. Toate lucrările trebuie efectuate cu alimentarea deconectată. 
Finalizați instalarea conform schemei furnizate. Cablajul trebuie conectat folosind blocul de 
terminale încorporat. Produsul acceptă cablaj de grup (sarcină totală care nu depășește 1000 W, 
secțiune transversală a fi rului 1,5 mm²). Pentru a evita interferențele reciproce ale senzorilor de 
mișcare cu microunde, mențineți o distanță minimă de 3 metri între corpurile de iluminat. Pentru 
a asigura o protecție IP adecvată, diametrul cablului de alimentare trebuie să se potrivească 
strâns cu inelele de etanșare. Înainte de prima utilizare, verifi cați corectitudinea fi xării mecanice 
și a conexiunilor electrice. Produsul poate fi  utilizat numai într-o rețea electrică care îndeplinește 
cerințele energetice și de calitate prevăzute de lege.

M6. Manete de reglare
M6.1 Maneta de reglare a modului:
• Mod normal: Lampa funcționează continuu; Comutarea este controlată de întrerupătorul de 
perete.
• Mod senzor toată ziua: Lampa se aprinde când este detectată mișcare (zi sau noapte) și se stinge 
după timpul de întârziere selectat.
• Mod senzor noapte: Lampa se aprinde când este detectată mișcare doar în întuneric (<30 lx) și se 
stinge după timpul de întârziere selectat.

M6.2 Manetă de setare a timpului de întârziere la oprire:
• Se stinge după 30 s dacă nu se mai detectează nicio altă mișcare
• Se stinge după 60 s dacă nu se mai detectează nicio altă mișcare
• Se stinge după 180 s dacă nu se mai detectează nicio altă mișcare

M6.3 Manetă de setare a temperaturii de culoare
• 2700 K (alb cald)
• 3000 K (alb cald)
• 4000 K (alb neutru)
• 5000 K (alb neutru)
• 6500 K (alb rece)

M6.4. Manetă de setare a puterii:
• 20 W;
• 15 W;
• 10 W.

CARACTERISTICI FUNCȚIONALE
Produsul este potrivit numai pentru utilizare în interior. Senzorul de mișcare integrat pentru 
microunde asigură comutarea automată în funcție de modul de funcționare selectat.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE ÎNTREȚINERE ȘI SIGURANȚĂ
• Întreținerea trebuie efectuată numai cu alimentarea de la rețea oprită. • Lăsați produsul să se 
răcească complet și asigurați-vă că este uscat înainte de curățare. • Curățați numai cu o cârpă moale 
și uscată. Nu utilizați agenți de curățare chimici sau abrazivi. • Nu acoperiți produsul; asigurați 
circulația liberă a aerului. • Corpul de iluminat poate atinge temperaturi ridicate la suprafață în 
timpul funcționării. • Nu priviți direct în sursa de lumină LED. • Utilizați produsul numai în intervalul 
de tensiune nominală. • Nu utilizați produsul dacă difuzorul, capacul de protecție, cablajul sau 
punctele de conectare sunt deteriorate. • Produsul nu trebuie utilizat în condiții adverse, cum ar 
fi  apă, umiditate, vibrații, atmosfere explozive sau vapori chimici. • Sursa de lumină LED poate fi  
înlocuită numai de către producător sau de un agent de service autorizat. Pentru service, contactați 
producătorul. • Reparațiile sau dezasamblarea neautorizată pot anula garanția. • Eliminați 
produsele utilizate sau deteriorate în conformitate cu reglementările aplicabile.
Nerespectarea acestor instrucțiuni poate duce la incendii, arsuri, electrocutare, vătămări corporale 
sau daune materiale. Producătorul nu va fi  tras la răspundere pentru daunele cauzate de utilizarea 
necorespunzătoare. Producătorul își rezervă dreptul de a introduce modifi cări tehnice sau de a 
modifi ca acest manual fără notifi care prealabilă. Cea mai recentă versiune este disponibilă la www.
videx.ua și www.videx.com.pl.

DEPOZITARE ȘI TRANSPORT
Depozitați produsul în ambalajul producătorului la o temperatură cuprinsă între –20°C și +40°C. 
Depozitați într-un loc uscat, ferit de umiditate și de lumina directă a soarelui. Transportul este 
permis pe uscat, pe mare sau pe aer, în ambalajul original de transport.

GARANȚIE
Perioada de garanție este indicată pe ambalajul individual și începe de la data vânzării. În perioada 
de garanție, un produs defect poate fi  schimbat sau returnat la prezentarea dovezii de achiziție, 
cu condiția ca toate componentele și accesoriile să fi e incluse. Garanția nu acoperă: • Daune 
cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare sau funcționarea necorespunzătoare • Daune rezultate din 
dezasamblarea sau repararea neautorizată • Daune mecanice cauzate de impact extern • Daune 
datorate forței majore.

BG – БЪЛГАРСКИ
LED таванна лампа с микровълнов сензор за движение

Благодарим ви, че избрахте продукт на Videx! Моля, прочетете внимателно това ръководство 
за потребителя преди употреба и го запазете за бъдещи справки.

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ И ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА
Този продукт е предназначен за употреба на закрито в домакинства и други подобни приложе-
ния за осветление с общо предназначение.

[P] ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ПАРАМЕТРИ
P1. Номинално напрежение и честота; P2. Номинална мощност; P3. Корелирана цветна тем-
пература (CCT); P4. Номинален светлинен поток; P5. Номинален полезен светлинен поток на 
съдържащия се светлинен източник (LED модул); P6. Този продукт е оборудван със светлинен 
източник с клас на енергийна ефективност E; P7. Номинален входен ток; P8. Номинален кое-
фициент на изместване; P9. Тегло на продукта; P10. Размери на продукта; P11. Продуктът не е 
съвместим с димери за осветление; P12. Индекс на цветопредаване (CRI); P13. Ъгъл на лъча; 
P14. Номинален живот (L70B50); P15. Клас на защита срещу прах и влага. Осигурява защита 
срещу твърди чужди предмети с диаметър 1,0 мм и по-големи, както и защита срещу пръски 
вода; P16. Брой цикли на включване преди повреда; P17. Лампата работи без забележимо 
трептене; P18. Клас на защита срещу механични удари; P19. Време за загряване до 100% от 
пълния светлинен поток; P20. Продуктът не съдържа живак; P21. Подходящ за монтаж върху 
нормално запалими повърхности; P22. Минимално разстояние от осветителното тяло или из-
точника на светлина до осветените обекти; P23. Клас на защита срещу токов удар II - защитата 
срещу токов удар се осигурява не само от основна изолация, но и от двойна или подсилена 
изолация; P24. Подходящ само за употреба на закрито; P25. Повреден дифузьор на светли-
на, екран или защитен капак трябва да бъдат сменени незабавно; P26. Работен температурен 

диапазон; P27. Източникът на светлина, съдържащ се в това осветително тяло, може да бъде 
сменен само от производителя или негов сервизен агент без непоправими повреди на осве-
тителното тяло; P28. Управляващата апаратура е несменяема; Материали на продукта: ABS 
пластмаса, поликарбонат; Дата на производство и партиден номер, посочени върху продукта 
и неговата индивидуална опаковка.

[B] СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ НА КУТИЯТА
B1. LED таванно осветление; B2. Монтажни дюбели с винтове; B3. Ръководство за потребителя.

[M] МОНТАЖ
Запазени са технически промени. Монтажът трябва да се извърши от специалист с подходяща 
квалификация. Всички работи трябва да се извършват при изключено захранване. Извърше-
те монтажа съгласно предоставената схема. Окабеляването трябва да се свърже с помощта 
на вградения клемен блок. Продуктът поддържа групово окабеляване (общо натоварване не 
надвишава 1000 W, напречно сечение на проводника 1,5 mm²). За да се избегне взаимното 
смущение на микровълновите сензори за движение, поддържайте минимално разстояние 
от 3 метра между осветителните тела. За да се осигури правилна IP защита, диаметърът на 
захранващия кабел трябва плътно да съвпада с уплътнителните капси. Преди първа употре-
ба проверете правилността на механичното закрепване и електрическите връзки. Продуктът 
може да се използва само в електрическа мрежа, която отговаря на енергийните и качествени 
изисквания, определени от закона.

M6. Лостове за настройка
M6.1 Лост за настройка на режима:
• Нормален режим: Лампата работи непрекъснато; превключването се контролира от стенния 
превключвател.
• Целодневен сензорен режим: Лампата се включва при засечено движение (ден или нощ) и се 
изключва след избраното време на закъснение.
• Нощен сензорен режим: Лампата се включва при засечено движение само в тъмнина (<30 lx) 
и се изключва след избраното време на закъснение.

M6.2 Лост за настройка на времето за закъснение при изключване:
• Изключва се след 30 секунди, ако не се засече повече движение
• Изключва се след 60 секунди, ако не се засече повече движение
• Изключва се след 180 секунди, ако не се засече повече движение

M6.3 Лост за настройка на цветната температура
• 2700 K (топло бяло)
• 3000 K (топло бяло)
• 4000 K (неутрално бяло)
• 5000 K (неутрално бяло)
• 6500 K (студено бяло)

M6.4. Лост за регулиране на мощността:
• 20 W;
• 15 W;
• 10 W.

ФУНКЦИОНАЛНИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Продуктът е подходящ само за употреба на закрито. Вграденият микровълнов сензор за движе-
ние осигурява автоматично превключване в зависимост от избрания режим на работа.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОДДРЪЖКА И БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
• Поддръжката трябва да се извършва само при изключено захранване. • Оставете продукта 
да се охлади напълно и се уверете, че е сух преди почистване. • Почиствайте само с мека, 
суха кърпа. Не използвайте химически или абразивни почистващи препарати. • Не покривайте 
продукта; осигурете свободна циркулация на въздуха. • Осветителното тяло може да достигне 
високи повърхностни температури по време на работа. • Не гледайте директно в LED източника 
на светлина. • Работете с продукта само в рамките на номиналното напрежение. • Не изпо-
лзвайте продукта, ако дифузорът, защитният капак, окабеляването или точките на свързване са 
повредени. • Продуктът не трябва да се използва при неблагоприятни условия, като вода, вла-
га, вибрации, експлозивни атмосфери или химически изпарения. • LED източникът на светлина 
може да се сменя само от производителя или оторизиран сервизен агент. За сервиз се свър-
жете с производителя. • Неоторизиран ремонт или демонтаж може да анулира гаранцията. • 
Изхвърлете използваните или повредени продукти в съответствие с приложимите разпоредби.
Неспазването на тези инструкции може да доведе до пожар, изгаряния, токов удар, нараняване 
или материални щети. Производителят не носи отговорност за щети, причинени от неправи-
лна употреба. Производителят си запазва правото да въвежда технически промени или да 
променя това ръководство без предварително уведомление. Най-новата версия е достъпна на 
www.videx.ua и www.videx.com.pl.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТ
Съхранявайте продукта в опаковката на производителя при температура от –20°C до +40°C. 
Съхранявайте на сухо място, защитено от влага и пряка слънчева светлина. Транспортирането 
е разрешено по суша, море или въздух в оригиналната транспортна опаковка.

ГАРАНЦИЯ
Гаранционният срок е посочен на индивидуалната опаковка и започва от датата на продажба. 
По време на гаранционния срок дефектен продукт може да бъде заменен или върнат при пред-
ставяне на доказателство за покупка, при условие че всички компоненти и аксесоари са вклю-
чени. Гаранцията не покрива: • Повреди, причинени от неправилна употреба или неправилна 
експлоатация • Повреди, произтичащи от неразрешено разглобяване или ремонт • Механични 
повреди, причинени от външен удар • Повреди, причинени от непреодолима сила.

GR – ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
Φωτιστικό οροφής LED με αισθητήρα κίνησης μικροκυμάτων

Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε ένα προϊόν Videx! Διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη 
πριν από τη χρήση και φυλάξτε το για μελλοντική αναφορά.

ΣΚΟΠΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για εσωτερική χρήση σε νοικοκυριά και άλλες παρόμοιες εφαρμογές 
φωτισμού γενικής χρήσης.

[P] ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΑΡΑΜΕΤΡΟΙ
P1. Ονομαστική τάση και συχνότητα. P2. Ονομαστική ισχύς. P3. Σχετική θερμοκρασία χρώματος 
(CCT). P4. Ονομαστική φωτεινή ροή. P5. Ονομαστική χρήσιμη φωτεινή ροή της περιεχόμενης πηγής 
φωτός (μονάδα LED). P6. Αυτό το προϊόν είναι εξοπλισμένο με πηγή φωτός με κλάση ενεργειακής 
απόδοσης E. P7. Ονομαστικό ρεύμα εισόδου. P8. Ονομαστικός συντελεστής μετατόπισης. P9. 
Βάρος προϊόντος. P10. Διαστάσεις προϊόντος. P11. Το προϊόν δεν είναι συμβατό με ρυθμιστές 
φωτισμού. P12. Δείκτης απόδοσης χρώματος (CRI). P13. Γωνία δέσμης. P14. Ονομαστική 
διάρκεια ζωής (L70B50). P15. Κλάση προστασίας από σκόνη και υγρασία. Παρέχει προστασία 
από στερεά ξένα αντικείμενα διαμέτρου 1,0 mm και άνω, και προστασία από πιτσίλισμα νερού. 
P16. Αριθμός κύκλων ενεργοποίησης πριν από την βλάβη. P17. Το φως λειτουργεί χωρίς αισθητό 
τρεμόπαιγμα. P18. Κατηγορία προστασίας από μηχανικές κρούσεις. P19. Χρόνος προθέρμανσης 
στο 100% της πλήρους φωτεινής ροής. P20. Το προϊόν δεν περιέχει υδράργυρο. P21. Κατάλληλο 
για εγκατάσταση σε κανονικά εύφλεκτες επιφάνειες. P22. Ελάχιστη απόσταση από το φωτιστικό ή 
την πηγή φωτός από τα φωτιζόμενα αντικείμενα. P23. Κατηγορία προστασίας από ηλεκτροπληξία 
II - η προστασία από ηλεκτροπληξία παρέχεται όχι μόνο από βασική μόνωση, αλλά και από διπλή 
ή ενισχυμένη μόνωση. P24. Κατάλληλο μόνο για εσωτερική χρήση. P25. Ένας κατεστραμμένος 
διαχύτης φωτός, οθόνη ή προστατευτικό κάλυμμα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί αμέσως. P26. Εύρος 
θερμοκρασίας λειτουργίας. P27. Η πηγή φωτός που περιέχεται σε αυτό το φωτιστικό μπορεί να 
αντικατασταθεί μόνο από τον κατασκευαστή ή τον αντιπρόσωπο σέρβις του χωρίς ανεπανόρθωτη 
ζημιά στο φωτιστικό. P28. Το όργανο ελέγχου δεν αντικαθίσταται. Υλικά προϊόντος: Πλαστικό ABS, 
πολυανθρακικό. Η ημερομηνία παραγωγής και ο αριθμός παρτίδας αναγράφονται στο προϊόν και 
στην ατομική του συσκευασία.

[B] ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ ΚΟΥΤΙΟΥ
B1. Φωτιστικό οροφής LED. B2. Πείροι στερέωσης με βίδες. B3. Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη.

[M] ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ
Με την επιφύλαξη τεχνικών αλλαγών. Η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να εκτελείται από ειδικό με 
τα κατάλληλα προσόντα. Όλες οι εργασίες πρέπει να εκτελούνται με την παροχή ρεύματος 
αποσυνδεδεμένη. Ολοκληρώστε την εγκατάσταση σύμφωνα με το παρεχόμενο διάγραμμα. Η 
καλωδίωση πρέπει να συνδεθεί χρησιμοποιώντας το ενσωματωμένο μπλοκ ακροδεκτών. Το 
προϊόν υποστηρίζει ομαδική καλωδίωση (συνολικό φορτίο που δεν υπερβαίνει τα 1000 W, 
διατομή καλωδίου 1,5 mm²). Για να αποφύγετε την αμοιβαία παρεμβολή των αισθητήρων 
κίνησης μικροκυμάτων, διατηρήστε ελάχιστη απόσταση 3 μέτρων μεταξύ των φωτιστικών. Για 
να διασφαλίσετε την κατάλληλη προστασία IP, η διάμετρος του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας πρέπει 
να ταιριάζει σφιχτά με τους δακτυλίους στεγανοποίησης. Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, ελέγξτε 
την ορθότητα της μηχανικής στερέωσης και των ηλεκτρικών συνδέσεων. Το προϊόν μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο σε ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο που πληροί τις ενεργειακές και ποιοτικές απαιτήσεις που 
ορίζονται από το νόμο.

M6. Μοχλόι Ρύθμισης
M6.1 Μοχλός Ρύθμισης Λειτουργίας:
• Κανονική λειτουργία: Η λάμπα λειτουργεί συνεχώς. Η εναλλαγή ελέγχεται από τον διακόπτη 
τοίχου.
• Λειτουργία αισθητήρα όλη την ημέρα: Η λάμπα ανάβει όταν ανιχνεύεται κίνηση (ημέρα ή νύχτα) 
και σβήνει μετά τον επιλεγμένο χρόνο καθυστέρησης.
• Λειτουργία αισθητήρα νύχτας: Η λάμπα ανάβει όταν ανιχνεύεται κίνηση μόνο στο σκοτάδι (<30 lx) 
και σβήνει μετά τον επιλεγμένο χρόνο καθυστέρησης.

M6.2 Μοχλός Ρύθμισης Χρόνου Καθυστέρησης Απενεργοποίησης:
• Σβήνει μετά από 30 δευτερόλεπτα εάν δεν ανιχνευθεί περαιτέρω κίνηση
• Σβήνει μετά από 60 δευτερόλεπτα εάν δεν ανιχνευθεί περαιτέρω κίνηση
• Σβήνει μετά από 180 δευτερόλεπτα εάν δεν ανιχνευθεί περαιτέρω κίνηση

M6.3 Μοχλός Ρύθμισης Θερμοκρασίας Χρώματος
• 2700 K (θερμό λευκό)
• 3000 K (θερμό λευκό)
• 4000 K (ουδέτερο λευκό)
• 5000 K (ουδέτερο λευκό)
• 6500 K (ψυχρό λευκό)

M6.4. Μοχλός ρύθμισης ισχύος:
• 20 W;
• 15 W;
• 10 W.

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ
Το προϊόν είναι κατάλληλο μόνο για εσωτερική χρήση. Ο ενσωματωμένος αισθητήρας κίνησης 
μικροκυμάτων παρέχει αυτόματη εναλλαγή ανάλογα με την επιλεγμένη λειτουργία.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
• Η συντήρηση πρέπει να εκτελείται μόνο με απενεργοποιημένη την παροχή ρεύματος. • Αφήστε 
το προϊόν να κρυώσει εντελώς και βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι στεγνό πριν τον καθαρισμό. • Καθαρίστε 
μόνο με ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε χημικά ή λειαντικά καθαριστικά. • Μην 
καλύπτετε το προϊόν. Βεβαιωθείτε για την ελεύθερη κυκλοφορία του αέρα. • Το φωτιστικό μπορεί 
να φτάσει σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες επιφάνειας κατά τη λειτουργία. • Μην κοιτάτε απευθείας την 
πηγή φωτός LED. • Λειτουργήστε το προϊόν μόνο εντός του εύρους ονομαστικής τάσης. • Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν ο διαχύτης, το προστατευτικό κάλυμμα, η καλωδίωση ή τα σημεία 
σύνδεσης έχουν υποστεί ζημιά. • Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε αντίξοες συνθήκες, 
όπως νερό, υγρασία, κραδασμούς, εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες ή χημικούς ατμούς. • Η πηγή φωτός 
LED μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί μόνο από τον κατασκευαστή ή από εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο 
σέρβις. Για σέρβις, επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή. • Η μη εξουσιοδοτημένη επισκευή ή 
αποσυναρμολόγηση ενδέχεται να ακυρώσει την εγγύηση. • Απορρίψτε τα χρησιμοποιημένα ή 
κατεστραμμένα προϊόντα σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς.

Η μη τήρηση αυτών των οδηγιών μπορεί να προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά, εγκαύματα, ηλεκτροπληξία, 
τραυματισμό ή υλικές ζημιές. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για ζημιές που 
προκαλούνται από ακατάλληλη χρήση. Ο κατασκευαστής διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να εισαγάγει 
τεχνικές αλλαγές ή να τροποποιήσει το παρόν εγχειρίδιο χωρίς προηγούμενη ειδοποίηση. Η 
τελευταία έκδοση είναι διαθέσιμη στις διευθύνσεις www.videx.ua και www.videx.com.pl.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν στη συσκευασία του κατασκευαστή σε θερμοκρασία από –20°C έως +40°C. 
Φυλάξτε σε ξηρό μέρος, προστατευμένο από την υγρασία και το άμεσο ηλιακό φως. Η μεταφορά 
επιτρέπεται από ξηρά, θάλασσα ή αέρα στην αρχική συσκευασία μεταφοράς.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Η περίοδος εγγύησης αναγράφεται στην κάθε συσκευασία και ξεκινά από την ημερομηνία πώλησης. 
Κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου εγγύησης, ένα ελαττωματικό προϊόν μπορεί να ανταλλαχθεί ή να 
επιστραφεί με την προσκόμιση της απόδειξης αγοράς, υπό την προϋπόθεση ότι περιλαμβάνονται 
όλα τα εξαρτήματα και τα αξεσουάρ. Η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει: • Ζημιές που προκαλούνται από 

κακή χρήση ή ακατάλληλη λειτουργία • Ζημιές που προκύπτουν από μη εξουσιοδοτημένη 
αποσυναρμολόγηση ή επισκευή • Μηχανικές ζημιές που προκαλούνται από εξωτερικές κρούσεις 
• Ζημιές λόγω ανωτέρας βίας.

LT – LIETUVIŲ
LED lubinis šviestuvas su mikrobangų judesio jutikliu

Dėkojame, kad pasirinkote „Videx“ gaminį! Prieš naudodami atidžiai perskaitykite šį naudotojo 
vadovą ir išsaugokite jį ateičiai.

GAMINIO PASKIRTIS IR TAIKYMAS
Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti patalpose, namų ūkiuose ir kitose panašiose bendrosios paskirties 
apšvietimo srityse.

[P] TECHNINIAI PARAMETRAI
P1. Nominali įtampa ir dažnis; P2. Nominali galia; P3. Koreliuota spalvų temperatūra (CCT); P4. 
Nominalus šviesos srautas; P5. Įmontuoto šviesos šaltinio (LED modulio) nominalus naudingas 
šviesos srautas; P6. Šis gaminys aprūpintas šviesos šaltiniu, kurio energijos vartojimo efektyvumo 
klasė yra E; P7. Nominali įėjimo srovė; P8. Nominalus poslinkio koefi cientas; P9. Gaminio svoris; 
P10. Gaminio matmenys; P11. Gaminys nesuderinamas su šviesos reguliatoriais; P12. Spalvų 
atgavos indeksas (CRI); P13. Spindulio kampas; P14. Nominali tarnavimo trukmė (L70B50); P15. 
Apsaugos nuo dulkių ir drėgmės klasė. Apsaugo nuo 1,0 mm ir didesnio skersmens kietų pašalinių 
objektų ir nuo vandens purslų; P16. Įjungimo ciklų skaičius iki gedimo; P17. Šviestuvas veikia be 
jokio pastebimo mirgėjimo; P18. Apsaugos nuo mechaninių smūgių klasė; P19. Įšilimo laikas iki 
100 % viso šviesos srauto; P20. Gaminyje nėra gyvsidabrio; P21. Tinka montuoti ant įprastai degių 
paviršių; P22. Minimalus atstumas nuo šviestuvo ar šviesos šaltinio iki apšviestų objektų; P23. 
Apsaugos nuo elektros smūgio klasė II – apsaugą nuo elektros smūgio užtikrina ne tik pagrindinė 
izoliacija, bet ir dviguba arba sustiprinta izoliacija; P24. Tinka naudoti tik patalpose; P25. Pažeistas 
šviesos difuzorius, ekranas ar apsauginis dangtelis turi būti nedelsiant pakeisti; P26. Darbinės 
temperatūros diapazonas; P27. Šiame šviestuve esantį šviesos šaltinį gali pakeisti tik gamintojas 
arba jo techninės priežiūros atstovas, nepadarydamas nepataisomos žalos šviestuvui; P28. Valdymo 
įtaisas yra nekeičiamas; Gaminio medžiagos: ABS plastikas, polikarbonatas; Pagaminimo data ir 
partijos numeris nurodyti ant gaminio ir jo individualios pakuotės.

[B] DĖŽUTĖS TURINYS
B1. LED lubinis šviestuvas; B2. Tvirtinimo kaiščiai su varžtais; B3. Naudotojo vadovas.

[M] MONTAVIMAS
Techniniai pakeitimai gali būti keičiami. Montavimą turi atlikti atitinkamos kvalifi kacijos specialistas. 
Visi darbai turi būti atliekami atjungus maitinimo šaltinį. Montavimą atlikite pagal pateiktą schemą. 
Laidai turi būti prijungti naudojant įmontuotą gnybtų bloką. Gaminys palaiko grupinį laidų jungimą 
(bendra apkrova neviršija 1000 W, laido skerspjūvis 1,5 mm²). Kad išvengtumėte mikrobangų judesio 
jutiklių abipusio trikdžio, tarp šviestuvų išlaikykite mažiausiai 3 metrų atstumą. Siekiant užtikrinti 
tinkamą IP apsaugą, maitinimo laido skersmuo turi sandariai atitikti sandarinimo įvores. Prieš pirmą 
kartą naudodami patikrinkite mechaninio tvirtinimo ir elektros jungčių teisingumą. Gaminį galima 
naudoti tik elektros tinkle, kuris atitinka įstatymuose nustatytus energijos ir kokybės reikalavimus.

M6. Nustatymo svirtys
M6.1 Režimo nustatymo svirtis:
• Įprastas režimas: lempa veikia nuolat; Įjungimas valdomas sieniniu jungikliu.
• Visos dienos jutiklio režimas: lempa įsijungia, kai aptinkamas judesys (dieną arba naktį), ir 
išsijungia po pasirinkto delsos laiko.
• Nakties jutiklio režimas: lempa įsijungia, kai aptinkamas judesys tik tamsoje (<30 lx), ir išsijungia 
po pasirinkto delsos laiko.

M6.2 Išjungimo delsos laiko nustatymo svirtis:
• Išsijungia po 30 s, jei neaptinkamas joks judesys
• Išsijungia po 60 s, jei neaptinkamas joks judesys
• Išsijungia po 180 s, jei neaptinkamas joks judesys

M6.3 Spalvos temperatūros nustatymo svirtis
• 2700 K (šiltai balta)
• 3000 K (šiltai balta)
• 4000 K (neutrali balta)
• 5000 K (neutrali balta)
• 6500 K (šaltai balta)

M6.4. Galios nustatymo svirtis:
• 20 W;
• 15 W;
• 10 W.

FUNKCINĖS CHARAKTERISTIKOS
Produktas skirtas naudoti tik patalpose. Integruotas mikrobangų judesio jutiklis užtikrina 
automatinį perjungimą, priklausomai nuo pasirinkto veikimo režimo.

TECHNINĖS PRIEŽIŪROS IR SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS
• Techninę priežiūrą galima atlikti tik išjungus maitinimą. • Prieš valydami leiskite gaminiui visiškai 
atvėsti ir įsitikinkite, kad jis išdžiūvo. • Valykite tik minkštu, sausu skudurėliu. Nenaudokite cheminių 
ar abrazyvinių valymo priemonių. • Neuždenkite gaminio; užtikrinkite laisvą oro cirkuliaciją. • 
Šviestuvo paviršius eksploatavimo metu gali įkaisti iki aukštos temperatūros. • Nežiūrėkite tiesiai į 
LED šviesos šaltinį. • Naudokite gaminį tik nurodytame įtampos diapazone. • Nenaudokite gaminio, 
jei pažeistas difuzorius, apsauginis dangtelis, laidai ar prijungimo taškai. • Gaminio negalima 
naudoti nepalankiomis sąlygomis, tokiomis kaip vanduo, drėgmė, vibracija, sprogi aplinka ar 
cheminiai garai. • LED šviesos šaltinį gali pakeisti tik gamintojas arba įgaliotasis techninės priežiūros 
atstovas. Dėl techninės priežiūros kreipkitės į gamintoją. • Neleistinas remontas ar išardymas gali 
panaikinti garantiją. • Panaudotus ar pažeistus gaminius išmeskite pagal galiojančius reglamentus.
Nesilaikant šių instrukcijų, gali kilti gaisras, nudegimai, elektros smūgis, sužalojimai ar materialinė 
žala. Gamintojas neatsako už žalą, atsiradusią dėl netinkamo naudojimo. Gamintojas pasilieka teisę 
be išankstinio įspėjimo atlikti techninius pakeitimus arba modifi kuoti šį vadovą. Naujausią versiją 
galite rasti svetainėse www.videx.ua ir www.videx.com.pl.

LAIKYMAS IR GABENIMAS
Produktą laikykite gamintojo pakuotėje, nuo –20 °C iki +40 °C temperatūroje. Laikykite sausoje 
vietoje, apsaugotoje nuo drėgmės ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Leidžiama gabenti sausuma, jūra 
arba oru originalioje transportavimo pakuotėje.

GARANTIJA
Garantijos laikotarpis nurodytas ant individualios pakuotės ir prasideda nuo pardavimo datos. 
Garantijos laikotarpiu sugedusį produktą galima pakeisti arba grąžinti pateikus pirkimo įrodymą, jei 
yra visi komponentai ir priedai. Garantija netaikoma: • Žalos, atsiradusios dėl netinkamo naudojimo 
ar netinkamo naudojimo • Žalos, atsiradusios dėl neteisėto išardymo ar remonto • Mechaninės 
žalos, atsiradusios dėl išorinio smūgio • Žalos, atsiradusios dėl nenugalimos jėgos aplinkybių.

LV – LATVIEŠU
LED griestu lampa ar mikroviļņu kustības sensoru

Paldies, ka izvēlējāties Videx produktu! Lūdzu, pirms lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet šo lietotāja 
rokasgrāmatu un saglabājiet to turpmākai uzziņai.

PRODUKTA MĒRĶIS UN PIELIETOJUMS
Šis produkts ir paredzēts lietošanai iekštelpās mājsaimniecībās un citās līdzīgās vispārējas nozīmes 
apgaismojuma lietojumprogrammās.

[P] TEHNISKIE PARAMETRI
P1. Nominālais spriegums un frekvence; P2. Nominālā jauda; P3. Korelētā krāsu temperatūra 
(CCT); P4. Nominālā gaismas plūsma; P5. Ietvertā gaismas avota (LED moduļa) nominālā lietderīgā 
gaismas plūsma; P6. Šis produkts ir aprīkots ar gaismas avotu ar energoefektivitātes klasi E; P7. 
Nominālā ieejas strāva; P8. Nominālais nobīdes koefi cients; P9. Produkta svars; P10. Produkta 
izmēri; P11. Produkts nav saderīgs ar gaismas regulatoriem; P12. Krāsu atveidošanas indekss 
(CRI); P13. Stara leņķis; P14. Nominālais kalpošanas laiks (L70B50); P15. Aizsardzības klase pret 
putekļiem un mitrumu. Nodrošina aizsardzību pret cietiem svešķermeņiem, kuru diametrs ir 1,0 
mm un lielāks, un aizsardzību pret ūdens šļakatām; P16. Ieslēgšanas ciklu skaits pirms atteices; P17. 
Gaisma darbojas bez manāmas mirgošanas; P18. Aizsardzības klase pret mehāniskiem triecieniem; 
P19. Uzsilšanas laiks līdz 100% no pilnas gaismas plūsmas; P20. Produkts nesatur dzīvsudrabu; 
P21. Piemērots uzstādīšanai uz parasti viegli uzliesmojošām virsmām; P22. Minimālais attālums no 
gaismekļa vai gaismas avota līdz apgaismotiem objektiem; P23. Aizsardzības klase pret elektriskās 
strāvas triecienu II - aizsardzību pret elektriskās strāvas triecienu nodrošina ne tikai pamata 
izolācija, bet arī dubultā vai pastiprināta izolācija; P24. Piemērots lietošanai tikai telpās; P25. Bojāts 
gaismas izkliedētājs, ekrāns vai aizsargapvalks nekavējoties jānomaina; P26. Darba temperatūras 
diapazons; P27. Šajā gaismeklī esošo gaismas avotu drīkst nomainīt tikai ražotājs vai tā servisa 
pārstāvis, neradot neatgriezeniskus gaismekļa bojājumus; P28. Vadības ierīce nav nomaināma; 
Produkta materiāli: ABS plastmasa, polikarbonāts; Ražošanas datums un partijas numurs ir norādīts 
uz produkta un tā individuālā iepakojuma.

[B] KASTE SATURS
B1. LED griestu lampa; B2. Stiprinājuma tapas ar skrūvēm; B3. Lietotāja rokasgrāmata.

[M] UZSTĀDĪŠANA
Tehniskas izmaiņas ir paturētas. Uzstādīšanu drīkst veikt speciālists ar atbilstošu kvalifi kāciju. 
Visi darbi jāveic, atvienojot strāvas padevi. Pabeidziet uzstādīšanu saskaņā ar pievienoto shēmu. 
Elektroinstalācija jāpievieno, izmantojot iebūvēto spaiļu bloku. Produkts atbalsta grupu caurvadu 
(kopējā slodze nepārsniedz 1000 W, vada šķērsgriezums 1,5 mm²). Lai izvairītos no mikroviļņu 
kustības sensoru savstarpējas iejaukšanās, starp gaismekļiem jāievēro vismaz 3 metru attālums. 
Lai nodrošinātu atbilstošu IP aizsardzību, barošanas kabeļa diametram ir cieši jāatbilst blīvējuma 
uzmavām. Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet mehāniskā stiprinājuma un elektrisko 
savienojumu pareizību. Produktu drīkst izmantot tikai elektrotīklā, kas atbilst likumā noteiktajām 
enerģijas un kvalitātes prasībām.

M6. Iestatīšanas sviras
M6.1 Režīma iestatīšanas svira:
• Normāls režīms: Lampa darbojas nepārtraukti; Pārslēgšanu kontrolē sienas slēdzis.
• Visas dienas sensora režīms: Lampa ieslēdzas, kad tiek uztverta kustība (dienā vai naktī), un 
izslēdzas pēc atlasītā aizkaves laika.
• Nakts sensora režīms: Lampa ieslēdzas, kad tiek uztverta kustība tikai tumsā (<30 lx), un izslēdzas 
pēc atlasītā aizkaves laika.

M6.2 Izslēgšanas aizkaves laika iestatīšanas svira:
• Izslēdzas pēc 30 s, ja netiek uztverta turpmāka kustība
• Izslēdzas pēc 60 s, ja netiek uztverta turpmāka kustība
• Izslēdzas pēc 180 s, ja netiek uztverta turpmāka kustība

M6.3 Krāsu temperatūras iestatīšanas svira
• 2700 K (silta balta)
• 3000 K (silta balta)
• 4000 K (neitrāli balta)
• 5000 K (neitrāli balta)
• 6500 K (vēsi balta)

M6.4. Jaudas iestatīšanas svira:
• 20 W;
• 15 W;
• 10 W.

FUNKCIONĀLĀS RAKSTUROJUMS
Produkts ir piemērots lietošanai tikai telpās. Integrētais mikroviļņu kustības sensors nodrošina 
automātisku pārslēgšanos atkarībā no izvēlētā darbības režīma.

APKOPE UN DROŠĪBAS INSTRUKCIJAS
• Apkope jāveic tikai tad, kad strāvas padeve ir izslēgta. • Pirms tīrīšanas ļaujiet izstrādājumam 
pilnībā atdzist un pārliecinieties, ka tas ir sauss. • Tīriet tikai ar mīkstu, sausu drānu. Nelietojiet 
ķīmiskus vai abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus. • Neapsedziet izstrādājumu; nodrošiniet brīvu gaisa 
cirkulāciju. • Darbības laikā gaismekļa virsmas temperatūra var sasniegt augstu līmeni. • 
Neskatieties tieši LED gaismas avotā. • Darbiniet izstrādājumu tikai nominālā sprieguma diapazonā. 
• Nelietojiet izstrādājumu, ja ir bojāts difuzors, aizsargapvalks, vadi vai savienojuma punkti. 
• Izstrādājumu nedrīkst lietot nelabvēlīgos apstākļos, piemēram, ūdenī, mitrumā, vibrācijā, 
sprādzienbīstamā vidē vai ķīmisku izgarojumu tuvumā. • LED gaismas avotu var nomainīt tikai 
ražotājs vai pilnvarots servisa pārstāvis. Lai saņemtu apkopi, sazinieties ar ražotāju. • Neatļauts 
remonts vai demontāža var anulēt garantiju. • Izlietotus vai bojātus izstrādājumus utilizējiet saskaņā 
ar piemērojamajiem noteikumiem.
Šo norādījumu neievērošana var izraisīt ugunsgrēku, apdegumus, elektriskās strāvas triecienu, 
traumas vai materiālus bojājumus. Ražotājs neuzņemas atbildību par bojājumiem, kas radušies 
nepareizas lietošanas rezultātā. Ražotājs patur tiesības ieviest tehniskas izmaiņas vai modifi cēt šo 
rokasgrāmatu bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma. Jaunākā versija ir pieejama vietnēs www.videx.ua un 
www.videx.com.pl.

GLABĀŠANA UN TRANSPORTĒŠANA
Uzglabājiet produktu ražotāja iepakojumā temperatūrā no –20°C līdz +40°C. Uzglabāt sausā vietā, 
sargājot no mitruma un tiešiem saules stariem. Transportēšana ir atļauta pa sauszemi, jūru vai 
gaisu oriģinālajā transportēšanas iepakojumā.

GARANTIJA
Garantijas periods ir norādīts uz individuālā iepakojuma un sākas no pārdošanas datuma. Garantijas 
laikā bojātu produktu var apmainīt vai atgriezt, uzrādot pirkuma apliecinājumu, ja ir iekļautas 
visas sastāvdaļas un piederumi. Garantija neattiecas uz: • Bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas 
lietošanas vai nepareizas darbības rezultātā • Bojājumiem, kas radušies neatļautas demontāžas vai 
remonta rezultātā • Mehāniskiem bojājumiem, ko radījusi ārēja ietekme • Bojājumiem, ko radījusi 
nepārvarama vara.

EE – EESTI
LED-laevalgusti mikrolaine liikumisanduriga

Täname teid Videxi toote valimise eest! Palun lugege enne kasutamist hoolikalt läbi see 
kasutusjuhend ja hoidke see alles edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.

TOOTE OTSTARVE JA KASUTUSALAD
See toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks siseruumides kodumajapidamistes ja muudes sarnastes 
üldotstarbelistes valgustusrakendustes.

[P] TEHNILISED PARAMEETRID
P1. Nimipinge ja -sagedus; P2. Nimivõimsus; P3. Korreleeritud värvustemperatuur (CCT); P4. 
Nimivalgusvoog; P5. Sisalduva valgusallika (LED-mooduli) nimiväärtuslik kasulik valgusvoog; P6. 
See toode on varustatud valgusallikaga, mille energiatõhususklass on E; P7. Nimivoolutugevus; P8. 
Niminihketegur; P9. Toote kaal; P10. Toote mõõtmed; P11. Toode ei ühildu valgusdimmeritega; 
P12. Värviedastusindeks (CRI); P13. Valgusvihu nurk; P14. Nimieluiga (L70B50); P15. Tolmu ja 
niiskuse eest kaitsmise klass. Pakub kaitset 1,0 mm ja suuremate tahkete võõrkehade eest ning 
pritsiva vee eest; P16. Sisselülitustsüklite arv enne riket; P17. Valgusti töötab ilma märgatava 
virvenduseta; P18. Mehaaniliste löökide kaitseklass; P19. Soojenemisaeg 100% täisvalgusvoo 
saavutamiseni; P20. Toode ei sisalda elavhõbedat; P21. Sobib paigaldamiseks tavaliselt süttivatele 
pindadele; P22. Minimaalne kaugus valgustist või valgusallikast valgustatud objektideni; P23. 
Elektrilöögi kaitseklass II - kaitse elektrilöögi eest tagatakse lisaks põhiisolatsioonile ka kahekordse 
või tugevdatud isolatsiooniga; P24. Sobib ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks; P25. Kahjustatud 
valguse hajuti, ekraan või kaitsekate tuleb viivitamatult välja vahetada; P26. Töötemperatuuri 
vahemik; P27. Selles valgustis sisalduvat valgusallikat võib vahetada ainult tootja või tema 
hooldusesindaja ilma valgustit parandamatult kahjustamata; P28. Juhtseadis ei ole vahetatav; 
Toote materjalid: ABS-plastik, polükarbonaat; Tootmiskuupäev ja partiinumber on märgitud tootele 
ja selle üksikpakendile.

[B] KARBISISALDUS
B1. LED-laevalgusti; B2. Kinnitustüüblid kruvidega; B3. Kasutusjuhend.

[M] PAIGALDAMINE
Tehniliste muudatuste õigus on reserveeritud. Paigaldus peab toimuma vastava kvalifi katsiooniga 
spetsialisti poolt. Kõik tööd tuleb teha lahti ühendatud toiteallikaga. Paigaldamine tuleb lõpule 
viia vastavalt kaasasolevale skeemile. Juhtmestik tuleb ühendada sisseehitatud klemmliistu 
abil. Toode toetab grupi läbivjuhtmestikku (kogukoormus ei ületa 1000 W, juhtme ristlõige 
1,5 mm²). Mikrolaine liikumisandurite vastastikuse häire vältimiseks hoidke valgustite vahel 
vähemalt 3 meetrit. Nõuetekohase IP-kaitse tagamiseks peab toitekaabli läbimõõt tihedalt 
vastama tihendusrõngastele. Enne esmakordset kasutamist kontrollige mehaanilise kinnituse 
ja elektriühenduste õigsust. Toodet võib kasutada ainult elektrivõrgus, mis vastab seaduses 
sätestatud energia- ja kvaliteedinõuetele.

M6. Seadistushoovad
M6.1 Režiimi seadistushoob:
• Tavaline režiim: Lamp töötab pidevalt; Lülitust juhitakse seinalülitiga.
• Kogu päeva andurirežiim: Lamp lülitub sisse liikumise tuvastamisel (päeval või öösel) ja lülitub 
välja valitud viivitusaja möödudes.
• Ööandurirežiim: Lamp lülitub sisse liikumise tuvastamisel ainult pimeduses (<30 lx) ja lülitub välja 
valitud viivitusaja möödudes.

M6.2 Väljalülituse viivitusaja seadistushoob:
• Lülitub välja 30 sekundi pärast, kui edasist liikumist ei tuvastata
• Lülitub välja 60 sekundi pärast, kui edasist liikumist ei tuvastata
• Lülitub välja 180 sekundi pärast, kui edasist liikumist ei tuvastata

M6.3 Värvitemperatuuri seadistushoob
• 2700 K (soe valge)
• 3000 K (soe valge)
• 4000 K (neutraalne valge)
• 5000 K (neutraalne valge)
• 6500 K (külm valge)

M6.4. Võimsuse seadistushoob:
• 20 W;
• 15 W;
• 10 W.

FUNKTSIONAALSED OMADUSED
Toode sobib ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks. Integreeritud mikrolaine liikumisandur tagab 
automaatse lülitumise olenevalt valitud töörežiimist.

HOOLDUS- JA OHUTUSJUHISED
• Hooldust tohib teha ainult välja lülitatud toiteallika korral. • Enne puhastamist laske tootel 
täielikult jahtuda ja veenduge, et see on kuiv. • Puhastage ainult pehme ja kuiva lapiga. Ärge 
kasutage keemilisi ega abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid. • Ärge katke toodet kinni; tagage vaba 
õhuringlus. • Valgusti võib töötamise ajal pinnatemperatuur tõusta kõrgeks. • Ärge vaadake 
otse LED-valgusallikasse. • Kasutage toodet ainult nimipinge vahemikus. • Ärge kasutage toodet, 
kui hajuti, kaitsekate, juhtmestik või ühenduspunktid on kahjustatud. • Toodet ei tohi kasutada 
ebasoodsates tingimustes, nagu vesi, niiskus, vibratsioon, plahvatusohtlik keskkond või keemilised 
aurud. • LED-valgusallikat saab vahetada ainult tootja või volitatud hooldusesindaja. Teeninduse 
saamiseks võtke ühendust tootjaga. • Volitamata remont või lahtivõtmine võib garantii tühistada. • 
Kasutatud või kahjustatud tooted utiliseerige vastavalt kehtivatele eeskirjadele.
Nende juhiste eiramine võib põhjustada tulekahju, põletusi, elektrilööki, vigastusi või materiaalset 
kahju. Tootja ei vastuta ebaõigest kasutamisest tekkinud kahjude eest. Tootja jätab endale õiguse 
teha tehnilisi muudatusi või muuta seda juhendit ette teatamata. Uusim versioon on saadaval 
veebilehtedel www.videx.ua ja www.videx.com.pl.

LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Hoidke toodet tootja pakendis temperatuuril –20 °C kuni +40 °C. Hoidke kuivas kohas, kaitstuna 
niiskuse ja otsese päikesevalguse eest. Transport on lubatud maismaa-, mere- või õhuteed pidi 
originaalpakendis.

GARANTII
Garantiiperiood on märgitud igale pakendile ja algab müügikuupäevast. Garantiiperioodi 
jooksul saab defektse toote vahetada või tagastada ostutõendi esitamisel, kui kõik komponendid 
ja lisatarvikud on kaasas. Garantii ei kata: • väärkasutusest või ebaõigest kasutamisest tekkinud 
kahjustusi • volitamata lahtivõtmisest või parandamisest tekkinud kahjustusi • välise löögi tagajärjel 
tekkinud mehaanilisi kahjustusi • vääramatust jõust tingitud kahjustusi.
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WARRANTY CARD
ГАРАНТІЙНИЙ ТАЛОН

  Producer/Producent:  Allegro-opt PE, 106-ZH Heroiv Mariupolia, Kropyvnytskyi, 25004, Ukraine.            Made in China

(UA) Виробник: ПП «Аллєгро-опт», вул. Героїв Маріуполя, 106-Ж, м. Кропивницький, Україна, 25004. Тел. +38(050)5675757. 
Вироблено на виробничих потужностях 289, Сянтян Роуд, Сямен, Китай. 
(PL) Importer: Allegro Opt Sp. z o.o., ul. Mierzeja Wiślana 11, 30-732 Krakow, Polska. Made in China/Wyprodukowano w Chinach.

(EN) Environmental protection. It is forbidden to dispose of the product together with general waste. A used or damaged product 
should be disposed of in accordance with the Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE). Contact your local 
recycling organization for more details.
(UA) Охорона навколишнього середовища. Забороняється утилізувати виріб разом із загальними відходами. Використаний або 
пошкоджений вирію слід утилізувати відповідно до норм Директиви щодо Відпрацьованого Електричного й Електронного об-
ладнання (ВЕЕО). За більш детальною інформацією зверніться до вашої регіональної організації з переробки.
(PL) Ochrona środowiska. Zabrania się wyrzucania produktu razem z odpadami komunalnymi. Zużyte lub uszkodzone baterie należy 
utylizować zgodnie z dyrektywą w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE). Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, 
skontaktuj się z lokalną organizacją zajmującą się recyklingiem.
(CZ) Ochrana životního prostředí. Je zakázáno likvidovat výrobek společně s běžným odpadem. Použité nebo poškozené baterie by 
měly být zlikvidovány v souladu se směrnicí o odpadu z elektrických a elektronických zařízení (WEEE). Další podrobnosti vám poskytne 
místní recyklační organizace.
(SK) Ochrana životného prostredia. Je zakázané likvidovať výrobok spolu s bežným odpadom. Použité alebo poškodené batérie by sa 
mali likvidovať v súlade so smernicou o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení (WEEE). Ďalšie podrobnosti vám poskytne 
miestna recyklačná organizácia.
(HU) Környezetvédelem. Tilos a terméket az általános hulladékkal együtt ártalmatlanítani. A használt vagy sérült akkumulátorokat 
az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló irányelv (WEEE) szerint kell ártalmatlanítani. További részletekért 
forduljon a helyi újrahasznosító szervezethez.
(RO) Protectia mediului. Este interzisă aruncarea produsului împreună cu deșeurile generale. Bateriile uzate sau deteriorate trebuie 
eliminate în conformitate cu Directiva privind deșeurile de echipamente electrice și electronice (DEEE). Vă rugăm să contactați 
organizația locală de reciclare pentru mai multe informații.
(BG) Опазване на околната среда. Забранено е изхвърлянето на продукта заедно с битовите отпадъци. Използваните или по-
вредени батерии трябва да се изхвърлят в съответствие с Директивата за отпадъци от електрическо и електронно оборудване 
(WEEE). Свържете се с местната организация за рециклиране за повече подробности.
(GR) Την προστασία του περιβάλλοντος. Απαγορεύεται η απόρριψη του προϊόντος μαζί με τα γενικά απόβλητα. Οι χρησιμοποιημένες 
ή κατεστραμμένες μπαταρίες θα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με την Οδηγία για τα Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού 
Εξοπλισμού (ΑΗΗΕ). Επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό οργανισμό ανακύκλωσης για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες.
(LT) Aplinkos apsauga. Produktą išmesti kartu su bendromis atliekomis draudžiama. Panaudotos arba sugadintos baterijos turi būti 
išmestos pagal Elektros ir elektroninės įrangos atliekų (EEĮA) direktyvą. Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, susisiekite su vietine 
perdirbimo organizacija.
(LV) Vides aizsardzība. Produktu aizliegts izmest kopā ar vispārējiem atkritumiem. Izlietotās vai bojātās baterijas ir jāiznīcina saskaņā 
ar Direktīvu par elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumiem (EEIA). Lai iegūtu sīkāku informāciju, sazinieties ar vietējo pārstrādes 
organizāciju.
(EE) Keskkonnakaitse. Toodet on keelatud utiliseerida koos üldjäätmetega. Kasutatud või kahjustatud akud tuleb utiliseerida 
vastavalt elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete (WEEE) direktiivile. Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust kohaliku 
taaskasutusorganisatsiooniga.

(EN) The product complies with the technical regulations of Ukraine.
(UA) Виріб відповідає технічним регламентам України.
(PL) Produkt jest zgodny z przepisami technicznymi Ukrainy.
(CZ) Výrobek odpovídá technickým předpisům Ukrajiny.
(SK) Výrobok je v súlade s technickými predpismi Ukrajiny.
(HU) A termék megfelel Ukrajna műszaki előírásainak.
(RO) Produsul respectă reglementările tehnice ale Ucrainei.
(BG) Продуктът отговаря на техническите разпоредби 
на Украйна.
(GR) Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τους τεχνικούς κανονισμούς 
της Ουκρανίας.
(LT) Gaminys atitinka Ukrainos techninius reglamentus.
(LV) Prece atbilst Ukrainas tehniskajiem noteikumiem.
(EE) Toode vastab Ukraina tehnilistele eeskirjadele.

(EN) The product meets the requirements of EU directives.
(UA) Виріб відповідає вимогам директив ЄC.
(PL) Produkt spełnia wymagania dyrektyw UE.
(CZ) Výrobek splňuje požadavky směrnic EU.
(SK) Výrobok spĺňa požiadavky smerníc EÚ.
(HU) A termék megfelel az EU direktívák követelményeinek.
(RO) Produsul îndeplinește cerințele directivelor UE.
(BG) Продуктът отговаря на изискванията на директивите 
на ЕС.
(GR) Το προϊόν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις των οδηγιών 
της ΕΕ.
(LT) Gaminys atitinka ES direktyvų reikalavimus.
(LV) Produkts atbilst ES direktīvu prasībām.
(EE) Toode vastab EL direktiivide nõuetele.


